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Application General Data 
Public hearing and consideration of 
a request to construct a new single-
family dwelling on a developed 
substandard lot. 

Planning Commission 
Hearing: 

May 4, 2016 

City Council  
Hearing: 

May 14, 2016 

Address:   
2503 Taylor Avenue 

Zone:  
 

R-8/Residential Single-Family 

Applicant:  
Matt Heckel 

Small Area Plan: North Ridge 

Staff Recommendation: APPROVAL subject to compliance with all applicable codes and 
ordinances and the recommended permit conditions found in Section III of this report. 
 
Staff Reviewers:  Ann Horowitz, ann.horowitz@alexandriava.gov 
 

PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION, MAY 4, 2016: On a motion made by Commissioner 
Brown and seconded by Commissioner Koenig, the Planning Commission voted to recommend 
approval  of Special Use Permit #2016-0018, subject to compliance with all applicable codes, 
ordinances and staff recommendations.  The motion carried on a vote of 5 to 0, with 
Commissioners Lyle and Wasowski absent. 
 
Reason: The Planning Commission agreed with the staff analysis. Chairman Lyman asked staff 
to respond to a speaker’s drainage concerns. Staff replied that drainage and stormwater are 
addressed at the grading plan stage which includes a thorough analysis and review by the 
Transportation and Environmental Services Department. Commissioner Brown encouraged the 
applicant to attend the upcoming Northridge Citizens Association meeting and present his 
proposal prior to the City Council meeting. He added that he supported the applicant’s proposal. 
 
Speakers: 
Paul Kesaris, 507 Virginia Avenue, expressed concerns relating to the driveway location, the 
height of the proposed dwelling side wall next to his home, and the possibility of drainage 
issues.  
 
Matt Heckel, applicant, responded that the footprint of proposed building is smaller than the 
existing dwelling, the setbacks provide more open space between the homes, and drainage would 
likely improve with the construction of a new home. The driveway location was proposed to 
buffer the applicant’s new dwelling from the school parking lot and to preserve trees that exist 
on the other side of the proposed dwelling.  
 

mailto:ann.horowitz@alexandriava.gov
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I. DISCUSSION  
  

The applicant, Matt Heckel, requests Special Use Permit approval to construct a single family 
dwelling on a substandard lot at 2503 Taylor Avenue (Fig. 1). 
  
 SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
The subject property is one trapezoidal 
lot of record located at the dead-end of 
Taylor Avenue. The front property lot 
line is angled. The property has 60 feet 
of lot frontage, 61 feet of lot width, 115 
feet of depth along the south side 
property line, 120 feet of depth along 
the north side property line, and 7,047 
square feet of lot area. The subject 
property is improved with a two-story 
single family home measuring 3,508 
gross square feet and two detached 
accessory structures accounting for a 
total of 3,868 gross square feet (Fig. 2). 
Single-family dwellings surround the 
property to the south, east, and west. 
George Mason Elementary School 
borders the property to the north. 
 

BACKGROUND  
 
The existing dwelling was constructed 
in 1952 on a substandard lot and is non-
complying as to setbacks and FAR (Fig. 
3 and Table 1 on page 6 for comparison 
to R-8 zone regulations). The dwelling 
was constructed on a concrete slab. In 
October 2015, The Board of Zoning 
Appeals approved BZA #2015-0012 for 
front and south side yard setback 
variances to permit a second story addition. Variances were necessary for the home renovation as 
the substandard characteristics of the lot, the angled front property line, and the placement of the 
existing dwelling created pre-existing hardships.  
 
Subsequently, the applicant decided against constructing the approved addition, and chose to 
pursue the construction of a new single family home for several reasons. Design for a new 
dwelling would provide a basement and an attic. Replacing the ungrounded electrical system 
could be more easily achieved with new construction. In addition, replacing the dated HVAC 
system and the corroded cast iron plumbing of the existing dwelling was not possible as these 

Fig. 1: Proposed dwelling 

Fig. 2: Existing dwelling 
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systems are partially buried under the 
concrete slab of the existing dwelling. 
Further, renovation would have required 
the addition of insulation throughout the 
uninsulated existing home. The applicant 
was also interested in developing a new 
home of an architectural style that better 
suited his design preferences.  

 
PROPOSAL 
 

The applicant requests approval to 
redevelop a substandard lot with a new 
two-story single family dwelling. The 
existing dwelling and detached shed 
would be demolished. The proposed 
dwelling would have a floor area of 
2,448 square feet (gross floor area of 
5,420 square feet), and a building height 
of 26.2 feet, measured from average 
finished grade. The existing dwelling and 
accessory structures measure 3,868 gross 
square feet. A driveway accommodating 
two tandem parking spaces is proposed, to  
the north of the dwelling.  
 
A two-story, American Foursquare-style 
house with Craftsmen features is proposed 
as the new dwelling. The proposed dwelling 
would be clad with Hardiplank horizontal 
siding on the first floor of the façade as well 
as the rear and side elevations. The second 
floor of the façade and the roof dormer 
would feature Hardiplank shake siding. A 
transom entrance and a full-width front 
porch would accent the entryway (Fig. 4). 

 
PARKING 
 

Pursuant to section 8-200(A)(1) of the 
Zoning Ordinance, a minimum of two standard 
size parking spaces are required for single-family  
detached dwellings. The applicant meets this requirement by proposing two standard sized 
parking spaces on the proposed driveway, parallel to the property line on the north. 

Fig. 4: Proposed dwelling 

Fig. 3: Existing dwelling placement on substandard lot 
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ZONING 
 

The subject property is located in the R-8/Single-Family Residential zone, which requires a 
minimum lot area of 8,000 square feet, a minimum lot frontage of 40 feet and a minimum lot 
width of 65 feet at the building line. The subject lot meets the minimum for lot frontage, but is 
substandard in lot width and lot area.  
 
Requirement for an SUP 
Given that the substandard lot is developed with the existing home, Section 12-900 of the Zoning 
Ordinance applies to this SUP request. Section 12-901(C) of the Zoning Ordinance states that an 
SUP is required when residential construction is proposed that would exceed the gross floor area 
(as defined in Section 2-145(A)) of the existing dwelling by more than ten percent. The gross 
floor area of the existing home is 3,868 square feet and would be replaced with a home that is 
5,420 gross square feet or 29 percent larger than the current dwelling, primarily due to the 
inclusion of a basement. Section 12-901(C) also requires an SUP if the proposed dwelling would 
be taller in height than the existing dwelling.  The proposed dwelling would be 26.2 feet tall, and 
the height of the existing dwelling is 24 feet. A request for SUP approval is required for the 
proposed dwelling to be constructed.  Additionally, Section 12-901(C)(2) requires that an 
analysis of the proposed dwelling and its compatibility with the bulk, height, and design of the 
existing neighborhood is included in SUP analyses for residential dwellings proposed on 
substandard lots. 
 
The applicants’ proposal meets all Zoning Ordinance requirements for infill development in the 
R-8 zone regarding setbacks, FAR, building height, and threshold height. Additional zoning 
elements of the proposal are indicated in Table 1: 
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*The dwelling would have 1.5’ roof eaves. One foot of the eave area is exempt from the setback 
requirement. One half foot of the 1.5’ eaves must comply with setbacks. 

 
MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION 
 
The proposed single-family residential use is consistent with the North Ridge Small Area Plan, 
which designates this property for residential development.  

 
II. STAFF ANALYSIS 
 
Staff supports the applicant’s proposal to redevelop the substandard lot at 2503 Taylor Avenue 
with a new single-family dwelling. The architectural design and the infill provisions of the 
Zoning Ordinance related to dwelling height, threshold height, and setbacks are consistent and 
compatible with the neighborhood character. Staff has worked with the applicant throughout the 
SUP review process on revisions to ensure that the proposal complies with the R-8 and infill 
Zoning regulations, as well as with SUP application requirements. In addition, staff believes that  

Table 1 
Requirement Proposal 

Setbacks and 
FAR for 
Existing 
Dwelling 

Lot Size 8000 SF Min 7,047SF  

Lot Width 65’ Min 60’  

Lot Frontage 40’ Min 
 

60’ 
 

 

Front Yard prevailing Average: 35 
 

35’* 
 

  
26’ 

Side Yard (North) 1:2 with 
8’min 10.7’ 

 
17.5’* 

 

 
5.2’ 

Side Yard (South) 1:2 with 8’ 
min 10.5’ 11.5’* 6.6’ 

Rear Yard 1:1 with 8’ 
min 26.2’ 30.9’* 24’ 

Building Height 

Max 
Prevailing 

plus 20% OR 
25’ whichever 

is higher 

22’ + 20% = 
26.4’ 

 
26.2’ 

 
 

24’ 

Threshold Height 
Max 

Prevailing 
plus 20% 

2.8 + 20% = 
3.36’ 2.57’ 

 

FAR 0.35 .347 .531 
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the proposed new dwelling would be relatively compatible with existing homes in the 
neighborhood in terms of bulk, height, and design. 
 
Bulk 
The bulk of the proposed new home would likely not be viewed as larger than the existing 
dwelling. The FAR is 18% less than the existing home, with the basement representing 23% of 
the gross floor area. Unlike the existing dwelling, the proposed house design is in compliance 
with side and front setbacks, providing a balance between open space and the structure, 
particularly to the south where the existing dwelling is only 6.6 feet from the property line. In 
comparison to the adjacent school building, the bulk of the new dwelling would be appear 
smaller in size and consistent with the overall neighborhood character. Moreover, the façade 
design of the proposed dwelling minimizes the perception of bulk due to the five windows, the 
full-width porch, the dormer, and the two different siding treatments. 
 
Height 
The proposed new dwelling height of 26.2 feet is only 2.2 feet higher than the existing dwelling 
and would not likely result in a noticeable difference in height after construction. The proposed 
building height is similar to two dwellings – 2413 Taylor Avenue and 509 Taylor Avenue -- in 
the eight dwelling sample. These homes are located adjacent to Cape Cod-style homes measuring 
8-10 feet lower in height, indicating a theme of undulating dwelling heights in the neighborhood. 
The proposed dwelling height at 2503 Taylor Avenue, therefore, would not create an 
uncharacteristic appearance when compared to the dwelling to the south at 507 Virginia Avenue. 
(Fig. 5). 
 
Design 
The neighborhood is composed of one-and-one half and two-story homes that were constructed 
between 1927 and 1952 and represent Colonial Revival and Tudor Revival designs (Figs. 6-9). 
The exteriors of the dwellings are primarily brick, however, homes with horizontal siding also 
exist. Likewise, horizontal siding clad home additions are a common architectural feature in the 
immediate neighborhood. Although the architectural design of the proposed dwelling is a 
derivative of an earlier style, it is similar to area homes in symmetry and in rectilinear mass. The 
horizontal siding of the proposed dwelling complementarily compares to nearby homes, as well 
as to the materials of surrounding home additions. 
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Fig. 5: 
An approximate comparison of proposed dwelling (left) and dwelling to the south at 507 Virginia Avenue. 

Figs. 6-9:  
Architectural styles and exterior materials of adjacent homes on Taylor Avenue. 
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Additional Analysis 
Staff recommends that the applicant retain the 30-inch caliper oak that exists on the property. To 
ensure the retention of this mature tree, Condition 4 restricts the removal of trees from the 
property prior to approval of a grading plan, and tree protection and replacement measures are 
mandated in Condition 5. The applicant is required to adhere to the 25% tree canopy coverage 
requirement, referenced in Condition 2. Given that the parking coverage for the side yard to the 
north is substantial at 49.8%, slightly below the 50% maximum coverage, and the parking 
coverage for the front yard is 15.1%, staff recommends that use of permeable paving materials 
for the construction of a new driveway, as stated in Condition 3. This condition has been 
consistently applied in previous SUP approvals for single family dwelling construction on 
substandard lots to reduce stormwater runoff. 
 
Staff concludes that the proposal is a reasonable plan for the redevelopment of this substandard 
lot and recommends approval of the Special Use Permit request subject to the conditions 
contained in Section III of this report. 
 
III. RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS 
 
Staff recommends approval subject to compliance with all applicable codes and ordinances and 
the following conditions: 
 
1. The design of the dwelling shall be substantially consistent with illustrations submitted 

on April 7, 2016. (P&Z)  
 

2. As part of the grading plan, trees must be planted or existing trees preserved to exceed a 
minimum of 25 percent canopy cover over the site. (P&Z) 
 

3. Any new driveway areas shall be constructed with a permeable paving system to the 
satisfaction of the Director of Planning and Zoning, (P&Z) 

 
4. No trees shall be removed at the site, without approval from the Director of Planning & 
 Zoning, prior to approval of a grading plan for the development of the property. (P&Z) 
 
5. The applicant shall provide, implement, and follow tree protection measures, 
 immediately  prior to and during construction, for the 30-inch oak tree on the 
 northeastern portion of the lot as identified on the April 7, 2015 plat submitted with this 
 Special Use Permit application. The applicant shall also depict the tree(s) and necessary 
 protection areas around the tree(s) on any future grading plan. Tree protection measures 
 shall be determined by the Director of Planning & Zoning consistent with the City of 
 Alexandria Landscape Guidelines. If the approved tree protection methods have not been 
 followed, replacement tree(s) or a monetary fine commensurate with the value of 
 replacement tree(s) shall be required for each tree  identified for protection that is 
 destroyed. The replacement tree(s) shall be installed and, if applicable, the fine shall be 
 paid prior to the issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy permit. (P&Z) 
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6. The Director may waive the requirement in Condition #4 for the protection of the trees if 
 they are severely damaged by natural causes or upon submission of a report from a 
 certified arborist indicating that the trees are dying or diseased due to natural causes. 
 (P&Z) 
 
7. Applicant shall be responsible for repairs to the adjacent city right-of-way if damaged 
 during construction activity. (T&ES) 
 
8. No permanent structure may be constructed over any existing private and/or public utility 
 easements. It is the responsibility of the applicant to identify any and all existing 
 easements on the plan. (T&ES) 
 
 
STAFF: Alex Dambach, Land Use Regulatory Services Division Chief,  
  Planning and Zoning; 
 Ann Horowitz, Urban Planner. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
Staff Note: In accordance with section 11-506(c) of the zoning ordinance, construction or 
operation shall be commenced and diligently and substantially pursued within 36 months of the 
date of granting of a special use permit by City Council or the special use permit shall become 
void.  
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IV.  CITY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS 
 
Legend:     C - code requirement    R - recommendation    S - suggestion    F - finding 
 
Transportation & Environmental Services: 
 
F-1  Curb cut proposed on the north side of the property was approved August, 2015. (T&ES) 
 
R-1 Applicant shall be responsible for repairs to the adjacent city right-of-way if damaged 
 during construction activity. (T&ES) 
 
R-2 No permanent structure may be constructed over any existing private and/or public utility 
 easements.  It is the responsibility of the applicant to identify any and all existing 
 easements on the plan. (T&ES) 
 
C-1 A GRADING PLAN showing all improvements and alterations to the site shall be 

required prior to any land disturbing activities and must be approved prior to issuance of 
a building permit.     (5-6-224) (T&ES) 

 
C-2 New curb cuts require separate approval from the City. (Sec. 5-2-14) (T&ES) 
 
C-3 An erosion and sediment control plan must be approved by T&ES prior to any land 

disturbing activity greater than 2500 square feet. An erosion and sediment control bond 
shall be posted prior to release of the grading plan. (Sec.5-4-1.1) (T&ES) 

 
C-4 The applicant shall comply with the provisions of the City’s Environmental Management 

Ordinance (Article XIII of the City’s Zoning Ordinance) current at the time of grading 
plan submittal. (T&ES) 

 
C-5 All improvements to the city right-of-way such as curbing, sidewalk, driveway aprons, 

etc. must be city standard design. (Sec.5-2-1) (T&ES) 
 
C-6 Roof, surface and sub-surface drains shall be connected to the public storm sewer system, 

if available, by continuous underground pipe.  Where storm sewer is not available 
applicant must provide a design to mitigate impact of stormwater drainage onto adjacent 
properties and to the satisfaction of the Director of Transportation & Environmental 
Services.  (Sec.5-6-224) 

 
C-7 All secondary utilities serving this site shall be placed underground. (Sec. 5-3-3) (T&ES) 
 
C-8 Pay sanitary sewer connection fee prior to release of Grading Plan. (Sec. 5-6-25) (T&ES) 
 
C-9 Any work within the right-of-way requires a separate permit from T&ES. (Sec. 5-361) 

(T&ES) 



SUP2016-0018 
2503 Taylor Avenue 

 

 
 

12 

C-10 The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria's Noise Control Code, Title 11, 
Chapter 5, which sets the maximum permissible noise level as measured at the property 
line. (T&ES) 

 
C-11 The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria's Noise Control Code, Title 11, 

Chapter 5, which sets the maximum permissible noise level as measured at the property 
line. (T&ES) 

 
Code Enforcement: 
No comments received 
 
Fire: 
No comments received 
 
Health: 
No comments  
 
Parks and Recreation: 
No comments received 
 
Police Department: 
No comments received 
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